SANTA FE COUNTY Resolution No. 2000-134

1818713

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING DESIGN, DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAILS ON COUNTY-OWNED PICACHO PEAK PROPERTY

WHEREAS, voters in Santa Fe County approved a General Obligation Bond establishing funding for the "Wildlife, Mountains, Trails and Historic Places Program," on November 3, 1998; and

WHEREAS, in October 2000 the County purchased 176 acres of land encompassing Picacho Peak in the Foothills of Santa Fe with bond proceeds; and

WHEREAS, Foothills Trails Trust, Inc. has accrued \$180,000 in private donations to design and build a trail system throughout the Sangre de Cristo foothills, covering City of Santa Fe, Santa Fe County and United States Forest Service land; and

WHEREAS, an anonymous private donor has specified that the trail system shall be named the Dale Ball Foothills Trail System; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Conservation Trust is qualified to provide maintenance of the trail system initially for one year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) of Santa Fe County that:

- 1. The County grants permission to the Foothills Trails Trust, Inc. to construct a system of trails on the county-owned Picacho Peak land provided that:
 - a. The County will retain the right to approve the location and design specification for all trails to be constructed based on results of cultural surveys, relevant environmental surveys for the county's land and appropriate public input.
 - b. The Foothills Trails Trust, Inc. pays costs of design and construction of trails and will provide signs for trailheads and trails.





- 2. The County agrees to name the trail system the "Dale Ball Foothills Trails System," pursuant to the desires of the anonymous donor that is providing funding for the system.
- 3. The County will enter into a contract with Santa Fe Conservation Trust to provide maintenance for the portion of the trail system that is on county-owned land and the Santa Fe County Rail Trail for one year for a fee not to exceed \$8,000

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10 of October, 2000.

SA

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Richard D. Anaya, Chairman

Rebecca Bustamante County Clerk

Approved As to Form:

Steven Kopelman County Attorney

) SS nis instrument was filed I hereby certify that th for record on the 2 day of CTAD. OO, at а of the reliands of Santa Fe County. ess my Hand and Seal of Office Rebecca Bustamante Clerk punty. Dep

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

I, Rebecca Bustamante, County Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, designated as Resolution No. 2000-<u>134</u> was filed in my office on the <u>23</u> day of <u>007060</u>, 2000, in book Number <u>1818</u> at Pages <u>713-714</u>.

SANTA FE COUNTY CLERK

Rebecca Bustamante